

Lori Rifkin, Esq. (CA # 244081)
(*pro hac vice*)
HADSELL STORMER & RENICK LLP
4300 Horton Street, #15
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: (415) 685-3591
Facsimile: (626) 577-7079
Email: lrifkin@hadsellstormer.com

Dan Stormer, Esq. (CA # 101967)
(*pro hac vice*)
Shaleen Shanbhag, Esq. (CA # 301047)
(*pro hac vice*)
HADSELL STORMER & RENICK LLP
128 N. Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, California 91103
Telephone: (626) 585-9600
Facsimile: (626) 577-7079
Emails: dstormer@hadsellstormer.com
sshahbhag@hadsellstormer.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Craig Durham (ISB # 6428)
Deborah Ferguson (ISB # 5333)
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208-345-5183
Facsimile: 208-908-8663
Emails: chd@fergusondurham.com
daf@fergusondurham.com

Amy Whelan, Esq. (CA # 215675)
(*pro hac vice*)
Julie Wilensky, Esq. (CA # 271765)
(*pro hac vice*)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: 415-365-1338
Facsimile: 415-392-8442
Email: AWhelan@NCLRights.org
jwilensky@NCLRights.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ADREE EDMO (a/k/a MASON EDMO),

Plaintiff,

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION;
HENRY ATENCIO, in his official capacity;
JEFF ZMUDA, in his official capacity;
HOWARD KEITH YORDY, in his official
and individual capacities; CORIZON, INC.;
SCOTT ELIASON; MURRAY YOUNG;
RICHARD CRAIG; RONA SIEGERT;
CATHERINE WHINNERY; and DOES 1-15;

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:17-cv-00151-BLW

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION [DKT. 62]**

Complaint Filed:	April 6, 2017
Discovery Cut-Off:	None Set
Motion Cut-Off:	None Set
Trial Date:	None Set

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page(s)
Table of Authorities.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
Defendants' Refusal To Provide Necessary Treatment to Ms. Edmo.....	1
Defendants' New Justifications For Refusing Surgery to Treat Ms. Edmo's Gender Dysphoria.....	3
Defendants' Refusal to Provide Surgery is Consistent with Their Training.....	5
By Policy and Practice, IDOC Defendants Punish Ms. Edmo for Feminizing in Accordance with Her Gender Identity.....	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Plaintiff Will Succeed on the Merits of her Claims	8
A. Eighth Amendment Claim	8
1. Defendants’ choice of a medically unacceptable course of treatment constitutes deliberate indifference.....	9
2. Defendants’ experts cannot cure their failure to provide treatment with post hoc justifications.....	11
3. Defendants have a de facto policy of refusing to provide surgery as treatment for gender dysphoria	11
4. Defendants’ Punish Ms. Edmo for Feminizing in Accordance with Her Gender Identity.....	12
B. Fourteenth Amendment Claim	13
C. Affordable Care Act Claim.....	14
II. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Relief.....	14
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Granting Injunctive Relief.....	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Flynn v. Doyle</i> 630 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	15
<i>Funderburke v. Canfield</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25456 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016)	11
<i>Hamilton v. Endell</i> 981 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Hicklin v. Precynthe</i> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21516 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018).....	9
<i>Hicklin v. Precynthe</i> No. 4:16-cv-02357-NCC, ECF 176 (E.D. Mo. May 22, 2018).....	10
<i>Jackson v. McIntosh</i> 90 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Layton v. Bannister</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158359 (D. Nev. Nov. 5, 2012)	11
<i>Martin v. Barron</i> 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)	13
<i>McNearney v. Wash. Dep’t of Corr.</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115802 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> 695 F. 3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Mintun v. Corizon Med. Servs.</i> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29831 (D. Idaho Feb. 22, 2018).....	9
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> 87 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> 670 F. 3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)	8

United States v. Virginia
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 14

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.
555 U.S. 7 (2009) 8

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 92 (2016) 14
